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Administration: MICRO_ID Position: 1 Length:5
Sequence number of record
Coverage: All respondents
Geographic Variables: GE1_PROV Position: 6 Length:2
Province
FREQ WTD
10 Newfoundland 593 439,794
11 Prince Edward Island 437 109,944
12 Nova Scotia 1,056 749,927
13 New Brunswick 895 604,505
24 Québec 2,368 5,947,590
35 Ontario 4,520 9,329,190
46 Manitoba 1,175 860,303
47 Saskatchewan 1,351 763,745
48 Alberta 1,189 2,329,405
59 British Columbia 1,140 3,248,804
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Demographic Household: DH1GAGE Position: 8 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Age group
FREQ WTD
1 15-24 years 1,724 4,078,366
2 25-34 years 2,340 4,295,488
3 35-44 years 3,387 5,231,392
4 45-54 years 2,650 4,356,266
5 55-64 years 1,948 2,802,480
6 65 years and over 2,675 3,619,215
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Demographic Household: DHO_SEX Position: 9 Length:1
Sex of respondent
FREQ WTD
1 Male 6,422 11,978,497
2 Female 8,302 12,404,710
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Administration: DH1GMS Position: 10 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Marital status
FREQ WTD
1 Married/Common-law 8,712 15,068,653
2 Single, Never married 3,231 6,416,140
3 Widow/widower 1,296 1,293,466
4 Separated/Divorced 1,485 1,604,948
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents




2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP)

Public Use Microdata File (MAIN)

August, 2001 Page 3
Demographic Household: DH1GEDLV Position: 11 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Highest level of education completed
FREQ WTD
1 Less than high school 3,816 6,544,903
2 Graduated from high school 2,594 4,787,890
3 Some post secondary 1,293 2,239,731
4 Post secondary diploma 4,563 6,748,894
5 University Degree 2,458 4,061,790
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Demographic Household: DH1GHHSZ Position: 12 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Household size
FREQ WTD
1 1 3,148 3,002,932
2 2 5,014 7,762,790
3 3 2,455 4,998,695
4 4 2,632 5,131,382
5 5 and over 1,475 3,487,408
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Demographic Household: DH1DKL18 Position: 13 Length:1
Derived variable: Presence of one or more child in the household aged less than 18 years old
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,532 7,229,724
2 No 10,192 17,153,483
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Administration: AM1_MOI Position: 14 Length:2
Month of Interview
Allowed Min: 10 Allowed Max: 12
FREQ WTD
10 October 5,224 7,700,042
11 November 7,870 13,125,979
12 December 1,630 3,557,187
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Administration: AM1_DOI Position: 16 Length:2
Day of Interview
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 31
FREQ WTD
01:31 14,724 24,383,207
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Administration: AM1_YOI Position: 18 Length:4
Year of Interview
FREQ WTD
2000 2000 14,724 24,383,207
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Other: AM1DVG Position: 22 Length:1
Derived Variable: Combined volunteer and giver status
FREQ WTD
1 Volunteer and giver 7,687 5,923,455
2 Volunteer, not a giver 538 589,516
3 Not a Volunteer, but a giver 4,918 13,112,224
4 Neither volunteer nor giver 1,581 4,758,012
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 02 Position: 23 Length:1
In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization: ... did you do any canvassing,
campaigning, or fundraising?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,495 2,627,513
2 No 11,225 21,754,404
7 Don't know 4 1,290
8 Refusal 0 0
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 03 Position: 24 Length:1
... did you serve as an unpaid member of a board or committee?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,595 2,682,484
2 No 11,123 21,692,437
7 Don't know 5 8,184
8 Refusal 1 102
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
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Formal Volunteering: Fv1 04 Position: 25 Length:1
... did you provide information or help to educate, influence public opinion or lobby others?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,396 1,868,419
2 No 12,312 22,505,852
7 Don't know 13 4,714
8 Refusal 3 4,222
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 05 Position: 26 Length:1
... did you help to organize or supervise activities or events for an organization?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,709 3,717,666
2 No 10,011 20,664,599
7 Don't know 3 841
8 Refusal 1 102
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: FV1 06 Position: 27 Length:1
In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization: ... did you do any consulting,
executive, office, or administrative work?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,424 1,950,243
2 No 12,298 22,431,210
7 Don't know 1 1,652
8 Refusal 1 102
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Formal Volunteering: Fv1 07 Position: 28 Length:1

Teach or coach for an organization

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,089 1,750,489
2 No 12,633 22,631,414
7 Don't know 1 1,203
8 Refusal 1 102
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 08 Position: 29 Length:1
... did you provide care or support, including counselling and friendly visiting?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,219 1,723,734
2 No 12,501 22,657,700
7 Don't know 2 1,460
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 09 Position: 30 Length:1

... did you provide any health care (not already mentioned) in a hospital or a senior citizens' home?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 607 481,810
2 No 14,114 23,899,155
8 Refusal 3 2,242
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents




2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP)
Public Use Microdata File (MAIN)

August, 2001 Page 8

Formal Volunteering: Fv1 10 Position: 31 Length:1

In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization: ... did you provide assistance to
anyone as a member of a self-help mutual aid group such as a single parents group, a bereaved parents
group or AA?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 712 529,568
2 No 14,009 23,852,123
7 Don't know 1 1,203
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fvi 11 Position: 32 Length:1
... did you collect, serve, or deliver food or other goods?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,041 1,598,655
2 No 12,680 22,783,847
7 Don't know 1 391
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1l 12 Position: 33 Length:1
... did you help to maintain, repair or build facilities?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,336 1,016,548
2 No 13,382 23,363,383
7 Don't know 4 2,962
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Formal Volunteering: Fv1l 13 Position: 34 Length:1
... did you do volunteer driving?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,696 1,279,668
2 No 13,025 23,103,100
7 Don't know 1 125
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 14 Position: 35 Length:1
In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization: ... did you help with first-aid,
fire-fighting or search and rescue?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 569 413,398
2 No 14,152 23,969,091
8 Refusal 3 718
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: Fv1 15 Position: 36 Length:1
... did you engage in any activities aimed at protecting the environment or wildlife?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,286 1,015,339
2 No 13,434 23,365,376
7 Don't know 2 2,179
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Formal Volunteering: FvV1 16 Position: 37

Length:1

In the past 12 months, did you volunteer in an other way to a group or organization? (e.g. help given to

schools, religious organizations, community associations, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes - Specify 1,522 1,298,175
2 No 13,198 23,084,307
7 Don't know 2 412
8 Refusal 2 313
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Formal Volunteering: FV1FVOL Position: 38 Length:1
Volunteer Flag
FREQ WTD
1 Volunteer 8,225 6,512,971
2 Non-volunteer (screened in) 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Answered at least one 'Yes'to FV1_02 to FV1_16
Volunteer Specifics: VS1 01 Position: 39 Length:2
In the past 12 months, for how many organizations did you volunteer?
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 20
FREQ WTD
01:20 8,225 6,512,971
96 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DHRS Position: 41 Length:4

Derived variable: Total number of hours volunteered

FREQ WTD
0001 : 4800 8,225 6,512,971
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Note: Includes additional hours reported in VD1_09
Volunteer Details: VD1DNEO1 Position: 45 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Culture and Recreation
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 5,582 4,536,270
1 1 event 2,176 1,636,232
2 2 events 410 306,385
3 3 events 57 34,084
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO1 Position: 46 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Culture and Recreation
FREQ WTD
0001 : 2912 2,643 1,976,701
0000 No hours 5,582 4,536,270
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEOQO2 Position: 50 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Education and Research
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 6,779 5,274,590
1 1 event 1,348 1,158,193
2 2 events 89 74,272
3 3 events 9 5,915
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO02 Position: 51 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Education and Research
FREQ WTD
0001 : 3135 1,446 1,238,381
0000 No hours 6,779 5,274,590
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEO3 Position: 55 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Health
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 6,795 5,408,232
1 1 event 1,242 959,044
2 2 events 161 124,579
3 3 events 27 21,116
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO3 Position: 56 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Health
FREQ WTD
0001 : 4800 1,430 1,104,739
0000 No hours 6,795 5,408,232
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEO4 Position: 60 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Social Services
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 5,889 4,732,670
1 1 event 2,067 1,594,958
2 2 events 245 163,954
3 3 events 24 21,389
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO0O4 Position: 61 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Social Services
FREQ WTD
0001 : 3128 2,336 1,780,301
0000 No hours 5,889 4,732,670
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEOQO5 Position: 65 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Environment
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 7,888 6,259,903
1 1 event 306 229,280
2 2 events 27 19,164
3 3 events 4 4,624
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO05 Position: 66 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Environment
FREQ WTD
0001 : 1922 337 253,068
0000 No hours 7,888 6,259,903
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEO6 Position: 70 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Development and Housing
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 7,645 6,030,495
1 1 event 557 463,515
2 2 events 22 18,276
3 3 events 1 685
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO06 Position: 71 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Development and Housing
FREQ WTD
0001 : 1680 580 482,476
0000 No hours 7,645 6,030,495
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNEOQ7 Position: 75 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Law, Advocacy and Politics
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 7,839 6,198,482
1 1 event 364 301,710
2 2 events 21 11,577
3 3 events 1 1,203
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO7 Position: 76 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Law, Advocacy and Politics
FREQ WTD
0001 : 2600 386 314,489
0000 No hours 7,839 6,198,482
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DNEO8 Position: 80 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Philanthropic Intermediaries and Voluntarism Promotion
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 7,979 6,288,548
1 1 event 244 223,387
2 2 events 2 1,036
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO08 Position: 81 Length:4

Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Philanthropic Intermediaries and Voluntarism Promotion

FREQ WTD
0001 : 0805 246 224,423
0000 No hours 7,979 6,288,548
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DNEOQO9 Position: 85 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: International
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 8,140 6,431,249
1 1 event 83 76,788
2 2 events 2 4,934
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHRO09 Position: 86 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: International
FREQ WTD
0001 : 1008 85 81,722
0000 No hours 8,140 6,431,249
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Volunteer Details: VD1DNE10 Position: 90 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Religion
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 6,423 5,166,395
1 1 event 1,682 1,255,349
2 2 events 113 85,720
3 3 events 7 5,507
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHR10 Position: 91 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Religion
FREQ WTD
0001 : 2734 1,802 1,346,576
0000 No hours 6,423 5,166,395
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DNE11 Position: 95 Length:1

Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Business and Professional Associations and Unions

Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
0 No events

1 1 event

2 2 events

6 Valid skip

Coverage: Volunteers

FREQ
7,945
261

WTD
6,300,618
195,297
17,056
17,870,236

24,383,207
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Volunteer Details: VD1DHR11 Position: 96 Length:4

Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Business and Professional Associations and Unions

FREQ WTD
0001 : 1100 280 212,353
0000 No hours 7,945 6,300,618
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DNE12 Position: 100 Length:1
Derived variable: Number of volunteer events: Not Elsewhere Classified
Allowed Min: 0 Allowed Max: 3
FREQ WTD
0 No events 8,105 6,408,492
1 1 event 115 98,863
2 2 events 5 5,616
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Volunteer Details: VD1DHR12 Position: 101 Length:4
Derived variable: Total hours volunteered: Not Elsewhere Classified
FREQ WTD
0001 : 2370 120 104,479
0000 No hours 8,105 6,408,492
9996 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Formal Volunteer Con'd: FV1_17 Position: 105

Length:3

In the past 12 months, how many additional hours did you volunteer for the remaining organization(s)?

Allowed Min: 001 Allowed Max: 100

FREQ WTD
001 :100 561 404,275
996 Valid skip 14,163 23,978,932

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Formal Volunteer Con'd: FV1_18 Position: 108 Length:1
Over the past year, when did you do most of your volunteering?

FREQ WTD
1 On weekday(s) (Monday to Friday) 3,734 2,954,374
2 On Saturdays 310 264,599
3 On Sundays 262 196,694
4 Saturdays and Sundays 1,089 919,451
5 Mixture 2,637 1,999,782
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 46 50,195
8 Refusal 25 11,632
9 Not stated 122 116,245

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
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Formal Volunteer Con'd: FV1_19 Position: 109 Length:1
At what time of the day did you do most of your volunteering?

FREQ WTD
1 All day long 836 681,566
2 Morning 914 756,315
3 Afternoon 1,297 1,056,378
4 Evening 2,483 1,929,066
5 Varied 2,508 1,916,316
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 34 40,625
8 Refusal 25 13,876
9 Not stated 128 118,829

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_02 Position: 110 Length:1
The reason that you volunteer is: ... to help a cause in which you personally believe.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 7,706 6,023,111
2 Disagree 334 327,201
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 6 3,735
8 Refusal 25 13,567
9 Not stated 154 145,356

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_03 Position: 111 Length:1

... because you have been personally affected or know someone who has been personally affected by
the cause the organization supports.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 5,688 4,354,036
2 Disagree 2,323 1,974,589
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 32 20,180
8 Refusal 24 16,082
9 Not stated 158 148,084

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_04 Position: 112 Length:1
... because your friends volunteer.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 2,403 1,917,204
2 Disagree 5,632 4,427,657
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 6 3,982
8 Refusal 25 15,263
9 Not stated 159 148,865

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_05 Position: 113 Length:1
... to improve your job opportunities.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 1,695 1,438,375
2 Disagree 6,328 4,899,838
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 18 10,630
8 Refusal 25 15,263
9 Not stated 159 148,865
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_06 Position: 114 Length:1
The reason that you volunteer is: ... to fulfill religious obligations or beliefs.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 2,348 1,675,002
2 Disagree 5,676 4,658,363
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 13 13,970
8 Refusal 27 16,148
9 Not stated 161 149,488
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
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Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_07 Position: 115 Length:1

... to explore your own strengths.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 4,685 3,626,076
2 Disagree 3,316 2,703,192
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 35 17,785
8 Refusal 26 15,594
9 Not stated 163 150,325

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_08 Position: 116 Length:1
... to use your skills and experiences.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 6,565 5,134,298
2 Disagree 1,464 1,209,205
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 8 3,880
8 Refusal 25 15,263
9 Not stated 163 150,325

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Reasons for Volunteering: RV1_09 Position: 117 Length:1

In the past 12 months, were you required to volunteer by your school, your employer or by government,
for example, to earn a high school credit or for a community service order, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 571 483,948
2 No 7,455 5,857,359
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 10 5,956
8 Refusal 24 14,838
9 Not stated 165 150,870
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Employer Support: ES1 01 Position: 118 Length:1

In the past 12 months, did you get any of the following types of support from your employer to help with
your volunteer activities: Did your employer give you: ... approval for use of facilities or equipment for
your volunteer activities?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 1,354 1,062,480
2 No 3,381 2,917,453
6 Valid skip 9,834 20,258,614
7 Don't know 17 14,059
8 Refusal 10 7,461
9 Not stated 128 123,139
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers who are employees
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Employer Support: ES1 02 Position: 119

Length:1

... approval to take time off or the opportunity to spend some time doing volunteer work while on the job?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,330 1,045,173
2 No 3,395 2,928,476
6 Valid skip 9,834 20,258,614
7 Don't know 23 16,221
8 Refusal 13 9,116
9 Not stated 129 125,606

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers who are employees
Employer Support: ES1 03 Position: 120 Length:1
... approval to change work hours to spend time volunteering?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,231 984,382
2 No 3,493 2,984,807
6 Valid skip 9,834 20,258,614
7 Don't know 24 18,709
8 Refusal 12 9,628
9 Not stated 130 127,067

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers who are employees
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Employer Support: ES1 04 Position: 121 Length:1
... recognition or a letter of thanks for your volunteer activities?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,052 857,611
2 No 3,682 3,118,250
6 Valid skip 9,834 20,258,614
7 Don't know 17 14,458
8 Refusal 9 7,207
9 Not stated 130 127,067
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers who are employees
Employer Support: ES1 05 Position: 122 Length:1
Did you receive any other formal support from your employer for your volunteer activities?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 298 255,648
2 No 4,436 3,722,212
6 Valid skip 9,834 20,258,614
7 Don't know 17 12,459
8 Refusal 9 7,207
9 Not stated 130 127,067
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers who are employees
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Employer Support: ES1_06A Position: 123 Length:1

What other type of formal support? - Donated prizes, gift certificates, food, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 118 95,067
2 No 176 158,213
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1
Employer Support: ES1_06B Position: 124 Length:1
What other type of formal support? - Donated t-shirts, company goods, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 39 30,529
2 No 255 222,751
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1
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Employer Support: ES1 06C Position: 125 Length:1

What other type of formal support? - Donated financially to the organization

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 99 80,886
2 No 195 172,395
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1
Employer Support: ES1 06D Position: 126 Length:1
What other type of formal support? - Provided transportation

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 21 13,393
2 No 273 239,887
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1
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Employer Support: ES1 _06E Position: 127 Length:1

What other type of formal support? - Sponsored an event, paid entry fee, membership fee, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 94 85,861
2 No 200 167,419
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1
Employer Support: ES1_06F Position: 128 Length:1
What other type of formal support? - Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2 514
2 No 292 252,767
6 Valid skip 14,270 23,980,826
7 Don't know 4 2,368
9 Not stated 156 146,733

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered ES1_05=1




2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP)

Public Use Microdata File (MAIN)

August, 2001

Page 32

Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_01 Position: 129

Length:1

Have your activities as a volunteer given you any new skills that you can apply directly to your job (or

business)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,168 1,787,489
2 No 3,522 2,984,809
6 Valid skip 8,848 19,449,659
7 Don't know 7 4,956
8 Refusal 9 9,729
9 Not stated 170 146,565

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers who are employees, self-employed or in a family business
Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_02 Position: 130 Length:1
Have your volunteer activities provided you with: ... fundraising skills?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,773 2,849,500
2 No 4,234 3,474,920
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 16 10,545
8 Refusal 27 16,820
9 Not stated 175 161,186

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
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Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_03 Position: 131 Length:1

... technical or office skills, for example, first aid, coaching techniques, computer, how to do the books or
catalogue in a library, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,495 2,081,757
2 No 5,524 4,252,588
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 4 732
8 Refusal 26 16,325
9 Not stated 176 161,569

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_04 Position: 132 Length:1

... organizational skills or managerial skills, for example, how to organize people or money, to be a
leader, to plan, to run an organization, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,562 3,620,665
2 No 3,451 2,709,250
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 8 4,279
8 Refusal 26 16,325
9 Not stated 178 162,452

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_05 Position: 133 Length:1

Have your volunteer activities provided you with: ... increased knowledge, for example, about health,
women's issues, political issues, criminal justice, the environment, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,118 4,013,227
2 No 2,892 2,315,889
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 8 2,418
8 Refusal 28 17,793
9 Not stated 179 163,645

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_06 Position: 134 Length:1

... communication skills, for example, public speaking, writing, public relations, conducting meetings,
etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,414 4,281,777
2 No 2,598 2,047,740
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 3 680
8 Refusal 28 16,994
9 Not stated 182 165,780

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_07 Position: 135 Length:1

... interpersonal skills, for example, understand children or other people better, to motivate them, to deal
with difficult situations, confidence, compassion, patience, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,310 4,973,024
2 No 1,689 1,350,015
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 13 5,718
8 Refusal 29 17,083
9 Not stated 184 167,131

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_08 Position: 136 Length:1
... some other skill or knowledge?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes - Specify 6 5,977
2 No 7,990 6,312,698
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 16 9,929
8 Refusal 28 17,155
9 Not stated 185 167,212

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Volunteers
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Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_09 Position: 137 Length:1
Do you think your volunteer activities have helped your chances of success in your paid job (or
business)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,663 1,353,499
2 No 3,347 2,845,550
6 Valid skip 9,503 20,026,972
7 Don't know 26 18,593
8 Refusal 9 8,430
9 Not stated 176 130,163
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers employed at work, absent from work or on temporary layoff
Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1_10 Position: 138 Length:1
Do you think your volunteer activities will help your chances of finding a job?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 157 125,888
2 No 110 78,429
6 Valid skip 14,440 24,166,290
7 Don't know 5 2,044
9 Not stated 12 10,555
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers seeking a job
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Skills gained-Volunteer: SK1 11 Position: 139 Length:1
Have your volunteer activities ever helped you to obtain employment?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,109 900,443
2 No 6,860 5,393,533
6 Valid skip 6,499 17,870,236
7 Don't know 39 32,367
8 Refusal 28 16,797
9 Not stated 189 169,831
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Volunteers
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_02 Position: 140 Length:1

The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is: ...

contribution to volunteering.

Agree
Disagree
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

©O©Oo~NNP

Coverage: All respondents

because you feel that you have already made your

FREQ
3,968
9,660

92

WTD
5,156,691
16,418,208
203,941
131,561
2,472,806

24,383,207
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Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_03 Position: 141 Length:1
... because you do not have any extra time.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 9,473 15,414,006
2 Disagree 4,180 6,235,955
7 Don't know 44 55,254
8 Refusal 101 141,260
9 Not stated 926 2,536,732
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_04 Position: 142 Length:1
... because you have health problems or are physically unable.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 3,025 4,682,968
2 Disagree 10,634 16,969,545
7 Don't know 31 39,126
8 Refusal 96 137,671
9 Not stated 938 2,553,898
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage:

All respondents
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Reasons - Not Volunteer:  NV1_05 Position: 143 Length:1
... because no one you know has personally asked you.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 3,303 6,645,618
2 Disagree 10,325 14,925,921
7 Don't know 42 65,948
8 Refusal 101 140,973
9 Not stated 953 2,604,747
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_06 Position: 144 Length:1

The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is: ..

Agree
Disagree
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

O©Oo0~NNP

Coverage: All respondents

FREQ
1,681
11,918
50

. because you do not know how to become involved.

WTD
3,601,512
17,908,223
82,080
146,760
2,644,633

24,383,207
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Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_07 Position: 145 Length:1

... because of the financial cost of volunteering.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 2,191 3,644,775
2 Disagree 11,373 17,807,714
7 Don't know 71 115,197
8 Refusal 105 144,025
9 Not stated 984 2,671,495

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_08 Position: 146 Length:1

... because of concerns that you could be sued or taken to court due to volunteer activities.

FREQ WTD

1 Agree 882 1,428,466
2 Disagree 12,683 20,016,202
7 Don't know 65 102,249
8 Refusal 105 151,744
9 Not stated 989 2,684,546
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_09 Position: 147 Length:1
... because you have no interest.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 2,578 4,726,917
2 Disagree 10,991 16,729,996
7 Don't know 61 99,302
8 Refusal 102 140,264
9 Not stated 992 2,686,727
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_10 Position: 148 Length:1
The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is: ... because you give money instead of time.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 4,157 7,181,582
2 Disagree 9,375 14,189,234
7 Don't know 77 132,377
8 Refusal 115 153,383
9 Not stated 1,000 2,726,631
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_11 Position: 149 Length:1
... because you are unwilling to make a year-round commitment.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 5,218 9,076,939
2 Disagree 8,316 12,298,998
7 Don't know 68 106,877
8 Refusal 113 148,847
9 Not stated 1,009 2,751,547
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons - Not Volunteer: NV1_12 Position: 150 Length:1
... because you were dissatisfied with a previous volunteer experience.
FREQ WTD
1 Agree 1,023 1,708,516
2 Disagree 12,514 19,635,223
7 Don't know 59 116,792
8 Refusal 107 137,822
9 Not stated 1,021 2,784,856
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
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Informal Volunteering:  1V1_02 Position:

151 Length:1

In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own: ... with housework such as cooking or cleaning?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,594 8,221,973
2 No 7,854 12,982,433
7 Don't know 21 37,898
8 Refusal 118 147,927
9 Not stated 1,137 2,992,976

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_03 Position: 152 Length:1
... with yard or maintenance work, such as gardening, painting or snow shovelling?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,639 7,954,069
2 No 7,806 13,234,765
7 Don't know 19 31,328
8 Refusal 116 145,885
9 Not stated 1,144 3,017,160

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Informal Volunteering: 1V1_04 Position: 153 Length:1

... with shopping, or driving someone to appointments or stores?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,700 9,287,363
2 No 6,735 11,879,412
7 Don't know 23 38,624
8 Refusal 118 148,341
9 Not stated 1,148 3,029,467

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_05 Position: 154 Length:1
... by providing care or support to the sick or elderly?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,108 6,823,350
2 No 8,327 14,344,895
7 Don't know 20 33,139
8 Refusal 119 151,038
9 Not stated 1,150 3,030,785

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Informal Volunteering:  1V1_06 Position: 155 Length:1

Was any of this care provided to someone recovering from a short-term illness, as a result of being
discharged early from a hospital?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,552 1,979,093
2 No 3,531 4,813,681
6 Valid skip 8,327 14,344,895
7 Don't know 10 17,614
8 Refusal 1 331
9 Not stated 1,303 3,227,592

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered IV1_05=1
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_07 Position: 156 Length:1

In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own: ... by visiting the elderly? Remember, this is on
your own, not for an organization. Exclude help given to anyone living in your household.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,797 7,355,323
2 No 7,628 13,792,954
7 Don't know 24 46,358
8 Refusal 120 152,108
9 Not stated 1,155 3,036,463

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Informal Volunteering:  1V1_08 Position: 157 Length:1
... by babysitting without being paid?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,218 8,297,356
2 No 7,208 12,852,651
7 Don't know 21 43,412
8 Refusal 120 152,108
9 Not stated 1,157 3,037,680
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_09 Position: 158 Length:1
... by writing letters for someone, solving problems, finding information or filling out forms?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,374 6,109,107
2 No 9,045 15,020,468
7 Don't know 24 51,820
8 Refusal 122 155,155
9 Not stated 1,159 3,046,657
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage:

All respondents
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Informal Volunteering:  1V1_10 Position: 159 Length:1
... by doing any unpaid teaching or coaching?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,591 3,223,587
2 No 10,829 17,907,543
7 Don't know 21 43,965
8 Refusal 121 154,271
9 Not stated 1,162 3,053,842
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_11 Position: 160 Length:1

In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own: ... in the operation of a business or with farm
work? Remember, this is on your own, not for an organization. Exclude help given to anyone living in

your household.

Yes

No

Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

©O©Oo~NNP

Coverage: All respondents

FREQ
2,016
11,398
22

WTD
2,486,089
18,636,738
46,678
154,271
3,059,431

24,383,207
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Informal Volunteering: 1V1_12 Position: 161 Length:1

In the past 12 months, not counting financial help, did you help in any other way on your own, not
through an organization? (Remember to exclude any help given to people who live with you and to

exclude help already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,405 3,537,011
2 No 10,983 17,551,320
7 Don't know 48 81,333
8 Refusal 120 153,296
9 Not stated 1,168 3,060,248

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_13 Position: 162 Length:1
In what way?

FREQ WTD
1 Counseling or moral support (e.g. during a break-up or a

death) 795 1,131,688

2 Helped someone move 306 490,552
3 Baked or cooked food 147 199,077
4 Renovations e.g. built a deck, helped paint, etc. 291 372,676
5 Other - Specify 839 1,289,671
6 Valid skip 10,983 17,551,320
7 Don't know 26 53,002
8 Refusal 1 345
9 Not stated 1,336 3,294,877

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered IV1_12=1
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Informal Volunteering: 1V1_14 Position: 163 Length:1

Of the individuals you helped on your own, were any of them relatives who did not live with you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,254 10,248,851
2 No 3,985 5,974,837
6 Valid skip 2,164 4,890,174
7 Don't know 6 15,449
8 Refusal 1 1,070
9 Not stated 1,314 3,252,826

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered any one of IV1_02 to IV1_12=1
Informal Volunteering:  1V1_15 Position: 164 Length:1
(Of the individuals you helped on your own,) were any of them not relatives?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,113 12,753,814
2 No 2,123 3,466,175
6 Valid skip 2,164 4,890,174
7 Don't know 7 18,138
8 Refusal 2 1,574
9 Not stated 1,315 3,253,332

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered any one of IV1_02 to IV1_12=1
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Informal Volunteering:  IV1FIV Position: 165 Length:1
Informal Volunteer flag
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,262 16,265,487
2 No 2,164 4,890,174
9 Not stated 1,298 3,227,546
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Answered "yes" to at least one of IV1_02 TO IV1_05, IV1_07 TO IV1_12
Financial Giving: FG1 02 Position: 166 Length:1

How are decisions made about financial giving in your household - do you or your spouse or partner
each make your own decisions about the charitable organizations to which you donate, make joint

decisions, or is it a mixture of both?

FREQ
1 Each decide on own 2,321
2 Joint decisions 3,385
3 Mixture 2,953
6 Valid skip 6,012
7 Don't know 24
8 Refusal 17
9 Not stated 12

14,724
Coverage: Respondents who are married or common-law

Note: It is assumed that decisions are 'on own' if not married or living common-law.

WTD
4,507,313
5,830,549
4,615,274
9,314,554

56,693

24,383,207
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Financial Giving: FG1_06 Position: 167

Length:1

In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation: ... by responding to a request through the

mail?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,310 6,030,821
2 No 10,414 18,352,386
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DNDO6 Position: 168 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Request through the mail
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:55 4,310 6,030,821
00 No donations 8,295 13,004,858
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1DADO06 Position: 170 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of Donations: Request through the mail
FREQ WTD
00001 : 21675 4,310 6,030,821
00000 None 8,295 13,004,858
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1 07 Position: 175 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) have you made a charitable donation: ... by paying to attend a charity event?

(Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,637 4,501,050
2 No 11,087 19,882,157
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DNDOQ7 Position: 176 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Paying to attend a charity event
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:24 3,637 4,501,050
00 No donations 8,968 14,534,629
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1DADO7 Position: 178 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Paying to attend a charity event
FREQ WTD
00001 : 05000 3,637 4,501,050
00000 None 8,968 14,534,629
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1 08 Position: 183 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) have you made a charitable donation: ... by using payroll deductions? (Do not

include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,310 2,042,469
2 No 6,017 10,950,399
6 Valid skip 7,397 11,390,339
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who are employees and employed at work or absent from work
Financial Giving: FG1DNDO08 Position: 184 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Payroll deductions
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:08 1,310 2,042,469
00 No donations 5,181 8,485,231
96 Valid skip 8,233 13,855,508
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers who are employees and employed at work or absent from work
Financial Giving: FG1DADOS8 Position: 186 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Payroll deductions
FREQ WTD
00001 : 05000 1,310 2,042,469
00000 None 5,181 8,485,231
99996 Valid skip 8,233 13,855,508
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers who are employees and employed at work or absent from work
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Financial Giving: FG1_09 Position: 191 Length:1
Is it possible to make charitable donations through payroll deductions at your place of work?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,898 3,000,944
2 No 3,341 6,617,482
6 Valid skip 8,707 13,432,808
7 Don't know 647 1,059,874
8 Refusal 47 129,866
9 Not stated 84 142,233
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered FG1_08=2
Financial Giving: FG1_ 10 Position: 192 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) have you made a charitable donation: ... by sponsoring someone in an event
such as a walk-a-thon? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,097 8,941,550
2 No 7,627 15,441,657
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND10 Position: 193 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Sponsoring an event
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:12 7,097 8,941,551
00 No donations 5,508 10,094,129
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers




2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP)
Public Use Microdata File (MAIN)

August, 2001 Page 55
Financial Giving: FG1DAD10 Position: 195 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Sponsoring an event
FREQ WTD
00001 : 01350 7,097 8,941,550
00000 None 5,508 10,094,129
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 11 Position: 200 Length:1

In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation: ... that was 'in memoriam' or a donation in
the name of someone who has passed away? (Do not include any donations you have already

mentioned.)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,935 4,686,383
2 No 10,789 19,696,824
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND11 Position: 201 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: In memoriam
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:09 3,935 4,686,383
00 No donations 8,670 14,349,297
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage:

Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD11 Position: 203 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: In memoriam
FREQ WTD
00001 : 05000 3,935 4,686,383
00000 None 8,670 14,349,297
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 12 Position: 208 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) have you made a charitable donation: ... when asked by someone at work? (Do

not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,283 3,217,067
2 No 12,441 21,166,140
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND12 Position: 209 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Asked by someone at work
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:05 2,283 3,217,067
00 No donations 10,322 15,818,612
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD12 Position: 211 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Asked by someone at work
FREQ WTD
00001 : 01500 2,283 3,217,067
00000 None 10,322 15,818,612
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 13 Position: 216 Length:1

(In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:) ... when asked by someone doing

door-to-door canvassing? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,851 7,257,244
2 No 8,873 17,125,963
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND13 Position: 217 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Door-to-door canvassing
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:11 5,851 7,257,244
00 No donations 6,754 11,778,435
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD13 Position: 219 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Door-to-door canvassing
FREQ WTD
00001 : 03000 5,851 7,257,244
00000 None 6,754 11,778,435
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 14 Position: 224 Length:1

(In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:) ... when asked by someone canvassing
for a charitable organization at a shopping centre, on a street or street corner? (Do not include any

donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,391 5,144,845
2 No 11,333 19,238,362
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND14 Position: 225 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Canvassing at shopping centre or street
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:09 3,391 5,144,845
00 No donations 9,214 13,890,834
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD14 Position: 227 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Canvassing at shopping centre or street
FREQ WTD
00001 : 00650 3,391 5,144,845
00000 None 9,214 13,890,834
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1_ 15 Position: 232 Length:1

In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation: ...

(Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

by responding to a telephone request?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,382 1,793,014
2 No 13,342 22,590,193
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND15 Position: 233 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Telephone Request
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:11 1,382 1,793,014
00 No donations 11,223 17,242,665
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD15 Position: 235 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Telephone Request
FREQ WTD
00001 : 01500 1,382 1,793,014
00000 None 11,223 17,242,665
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 16 Position: 240 Length:1

(In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:) ... through a collection at a church,
synagogue, mosque or other place of worship? (Do not include any donations you have already

mentioned.)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,623 7,389,077
2 No 9,101 16,994,130
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND16 Position: 241 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Place of worship
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:07 5,623 7,389,077
00 No donations 6,982 11,646,602
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage:

Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD16 Position: 243 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Place of worship
FREQ WTD
00001 : 13000 5,623 7,389,077
00000 None 6,982 11,646,602
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 17 Position: 248 Length:1

(In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:) ... by responding to a television or radio

request or a telethon? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,210 1,550,817
2 No 13,514 22,832,390
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND17 Position: 249 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: TV, Radio Request, Telethon
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:03 1,210 1,550,817
00 No donations 11,395 17,484,862
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD17 Position: 251 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: TV, Radio Request, Telethon
FREQ WTD
00001 : 02500 1,210 1,550,817
00000 None 11,395 17,484,862
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 18 Position: 256 Length:1

(In the past 12 months have you made a charitable donation:) ... by approaching a non-profit or
charitable organization on your own? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 907 1,246,035
2 No 13,817 23,137,172
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND18 Position: 257 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Approach organization on own
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:14 907 1,246,035
00 No donations 11,698 17,789,644
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD18 Position: 259 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of Donations: Approach organization on own
FREQ WTD
00001 : 10150 907 1,246,035
00000 None 11,698 17,789,644
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 19 Position: 264 Length:1

(In the past 12 months have you made a charitable donation:) ... by donating any stocks or stock options
to a charitable or non-profit organization? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 29 29,856
2 No 14,695 24,353,351
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND19 Position: 265 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Stocks or stock options
Allowed Min: 01 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:01 29 29,856
00 No donations 12,576 19,005,823
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD19 Position: 267 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of Donations: Stocks or stock options
FREQ WTD
00001 : 10000 29 29,856
00000 None 12,576 19,005,823
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 20 Position: 272 Length:1

(In the past 12 months have you made a charitable donation:) ... through the internet? (Do not include

any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 30 42,713
2 No 14,694 24,340,494
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND20 Position: 273 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Through the internet
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:01 30 42,713
00 No donations 12,575 18,992,966
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD20 Position: 275 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of Donations: Through the internet
FREQ WTD
00001 : 00250 30 42,713
00000 None 12,575 18,992,966
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1 21 Position: 280 Length:1

In the past 12 months, are there any other methods in which you may have given money to a charitable

or non-profit organization? Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 630 903,528
2 No 14,094 23,479,679
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Financial Giving: FG1DND21 Position: 281 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of Donations: Other Solicitation Method
Allowed Min: 00 Allowed Max: 55
FREQ WTD
01:06 630 903,528
00 No donations 11,975 18,132,151
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Financial Giving: FG1DAD21 Position: 283 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of Donations: Other Solicitation Method
FREQ WTD
00001 : 15500 630 903,528
00000 None 11,975 18,132,151
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving: FG1FGIV Position: 288 Length:1
Giver Flag
FREQ WTD
1 Giver 12,605 19,035,679
2 Non-giver 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Answered at least one "Yes" in FG1_06 to FG1_08, FG1_10to FG1_21
Giving Specifics: GS1DNTOT Position: 289 Length:5
Derived variable: Total Number of donations
FREQ WTD
00001 : 00059 12,605 19,035,679
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DATOT Position: 294 Length:5
Derived variable: Total amount of donations
FREQ WTD
00001 : 33485 12,605 19,035,679
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO1 Position: 299 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Culture and Recreation
FREQ WTD
01:08 2,717 3,181,739
00 No donations 9,888 15,853,941
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO01 Position: 301 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Culture and Recreation
FREQ WTD
00001 : 02325 2,717 3,181,739
00000 None 9,888 15,853,941
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO02 Position: 306 Length:2

Derived variable: Number of donations: Education and Research

FREQ WTD
01:12 3,402 4,549,460
00 No donations 9,203 14,486,219
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO02 Position: 308 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Education and Research
FREQ WTD
00001 : 02505 3,402 4,549,460
00000 None 9,203 14,486,219
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO3 Position: 313 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Health
FREQ WTD
01:31 9,607 13,105,863
00 No donations 2,998 5,929,816
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DADO03 Position: 315 Length:5

Derived variable: Amount of donations: Health

FREQ WTD
00001 : 10000 9,607 13,105,863
00000 None 2,998 5,929,816
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO0O4 Position: 320 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Social Services
FREQ WTD
01:14 6,526 9,164,492
00 No donations 6,079 9,871,187
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO04 Position: 322 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Social Services
FREQ WTD
00001 : 05600 6,526 9,164,492
00000 None 6,079 9,871,187
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO05 Position: 327 Length:2

Derived variable: Number of donations: Environment

FREQ WTD
01:11 928 1,228,772
00 No donations 11,677 17,806,907
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO05 Position: 329 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Environment
FREQ WTD
00001 : 07400 928 1,228,772
00000 None 11,677 17,806,907
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO06 Position: 334 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Development and Housing
FREQ WTD
01:03 276 296,347
00 No donations 12,329 18,739,332
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DADO06 Position: 336 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Development and Housing
FREQ WTD
00001 : 02785 276 296,347
00000 None 12,329 18,739,332
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDOQ7 Position: 341 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Law, Advocacy and Politics
FREQ WTD
01:05 806 977,966
00 No donations 11,799 18,057,713
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO7 Position: 343 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Law, Advocacy and Politics
FREQ WTD
00001 : 06300 806 977,966
00000 None 11,799 18,057,713
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DNDO8 Position: 348

Length:2

Derived variable: Number of donations: Philanthropic Intermediaries and Voluntarism Promotion

FREQ WTD
01:03 2,222 3,471,682
00 No donations 10,383 15,563,997
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DADO08 Position: 350 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Philanthropic Intermediaries and Voluntarism Promotion
FREQ WTD
00001 : 10000 2,222 3,471,682
00000 None 10,383 15,563,997
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DNDQ9 Position: 355 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: International
FREQ WTD
01:07 919 1,207,776
00 No donations 11,686 17,827,903
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DADO09 Position: 357 Length:5

Derived variable: Amount of donations: International

FREQ WTD
00001 : 04000 919 1,207,776
00000 None 11,686 17,827,903
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DND10 Position: 362 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Religion
FREQ WTD
01:10 5,978 7,806,233
00 No donations 6,627 11,229,446
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DAD10 Position: 364 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Religion
FREQ WTD
00001 : 13000 5,978 7,806,233
00000 None 6,627 11,229,446
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DND11 Position: 369 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Business and Professional Associations and Unions
FREQ WTD
01:02 42 73,287
00 No donations 12,563 18,962,392
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DAD11 Position: 371 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Business and Professional Associations and Unions
FREQ WTD
00005 : 05000 42 73,287
00000 None 12,563 18,962,392
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Giving Specifics: GS1DND12 Position: 376 Length:2
Derived variable: Number of donations: Not Elsewhere Classified
FREQ WTD
01:03 377 497,908
00 No donations 12,228 18,537,771
96 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Giving Specifics: GS1DAD12 Position: 378 Length:5
Derived variable: Amount of donations: Not Elsewhere Classified
FREQ WTD
00001 : 03930 377 497,908
00000 None 12,228 18,537,771
99996 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving con'd: FG1_22 Position: 383 Length:1

Will you or someone else in your household be claiming a tax credit for charitable contributions?

FREQ
1 Yes 6,377
2 No 5,844
6 Valid skip 2,119
7 Don't know 273
8 Refusal 27
9 Not stated 84

14,724

Coverage: Givers

WTD
8,366,738
10,042,573
5,347,528
448,462
43,413
134,493

24,383,207
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Financial Giving con'd: FG1_23 Position: 384 Length:1
Would you contribute more if the government gave you a better tax credit for your donations?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,006 8,848,001
2 No 5,878 9,077,279
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 596 895,870
8 Refusal 35 63,505
9 Not stated 90 151,024
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving con'd: FG1_24 Position: 385 Length:1
Do you decide in advance the total amount of money you will donate to charitable organizations
annually?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,483 3,366,185
2 No 9,941 15,375,170
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 54 74,262
8 Refusal 33 60,885
9 Not stated 94 159,176
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage:

Givers
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Financial Giving con'd: FG1_25 Position: 386 Length:1

For the majority of the money that you donate, do you decide in advance about which organizations you
will give to or do you make decisions in response to someone asking you for a donation?

FREQ WTD
1 Decide in advance 3,325 4,653,784
2 Respond to someone asking 7,158 11,352,423
3 Both 1,913 2,655,625
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 72 125,694
8 Refusal 39 79,660
9 Not stated 98 168,494

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Financial Giving con'd: FG1_26 Position: 387 Length:1

Do you have a certain number of charities or non-profit organizations that you donate to regularly or do
you vary the organizations to which you donate?

FREQ WTD
1 Donate to certain organizations regularly 5,510 7,558,326
2 Vary the organizations 6,821 10,932,157
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 122 253,383
8 Refusal 41 95,359
9 Not stated 111 196,455

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Reasons for Giving: RG1_02 Position: 388 Length:1

The reason that you make charitable donations is: ... because the government will give you a credit on
your income taxes.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 1,631 2,402,673
2 Disagree 10,747 16,212,950
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 56 107,007
8 Refusal 29 71,716
9 Not stated 142 241,333

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Reasons for Giving: RG1_03 Position: 389 Length:1
... because you feel compassion towards people in need.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 11,836 17,578,042
2 Disagree 568 1,093,997
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 29 60,298
8 Refusal 28 60,230
9 Not stated 144 243,113

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Reasons for Giving: RG1_04 Position: 390 Length:1

... to fulfill religious obligations or beliefs.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 4,290 5,748,311
2 Disagree 8,101 12,915,345
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 37 61,094
8 Refusal 30 64,831
9 Not stated 147 246,098

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Reasons for Giving: RG1_05 Position: 391 Length:1
... to help a cause in which you personally believe.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 11,561 16,875,929
2 Disagree 829 1,753,490
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 37 80,384
8 Refusal 28 59,964
9 Not stated 150 265,912

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Reasons for Giving: RG1_06 Position: 392 Length:1

The reason that you make charitable donations is: ... because you feel you owe something to your
community.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 7,763 10,864,671
2 Disagree 4,598 7,729,577
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 62 106,662
8 Refusal 30 66,860
9 Not stated 152 267,909

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Givers
Reasons for Giving: RG1_07 Position: 393 Length:1

... because you or someone you know has been personally affected by the cause the organization
supports.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 9,282 12,803,096
2 Disagree 3,096 5,839,069
6 Valid skip 2,119 5,347,528
7 Don't know 46 60,764
8 Refusal 29 64,840
9 Not stated 152 267,909

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Givers
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Reasons for not Giving: NG1_02 Position: 394

Length:1

The reason that you do not donate (more) is: ... because it is hard to find a cause worth supporting.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 1,801 3,775,062
2 Disagree 12,550 19,807,172
7 Don't know 88 186,706
8 Refusal 53 109,854
9 Not stated 232 504,413

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons for not Giving: NG1_03 Position: 395 Length:1
... because you want to save your money for your own future needs.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 7,042 12,365,102
2 Disagree 7,321 11,269,583
7 Don't know 67 106,724
8 Refusal 55 112,246
9 Not stated 239 529,552

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons for not Giving: NG1_04 Position: 396 Length:1

... because you do not know where to make a contribution.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 1,185 2,502,734
2 Disagree 13,190 21,151,544
7 Don't know 51 72,588
8 Refusal 55 123,946
9 Not stated 243 532,395

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons for not Giving: NG1_05 Position: 397 Length:1
... because you think the money will not be used efficiently.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 6,011 10,323,933
2 Disagree 8,266 13,135,334
7 Don't know 138 250,499
8 Refusal 61 119,557
9 Not stated 248 553,884

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons for not Giving: NG1_06 Position: 398 Length:1

The reason that you do not donate (more) is: ... because you would prefer to spend your money in other
ways.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 6,435 11,279,366
2 Disagree 7,867 12,290,067
7 Don't know 107 135,819
8 Refusal 63 119,533
9 Not stated 252 558,422

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons for not Giving: NG1_07 Position: 399 Length:1
... because you give voluntary time instead of giving money.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 4,658 6,074,775
2 Disagree 9,652 17,478,040
7 Don't know 99 140,776
8 Refusal 62 134,964
9 Not stated 253 554,653

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons for not Giving: NG1_08 Position: 400 Length:1

... because you feel that you already give enough money directly to people on your own, not through an

organization.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 4,687 7,944,898
2 Disagree 9,571 15,528,124
7 Don't know 140 211,498
8 Refusal 67 130,435
9 Not stated 259 568,251

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Reasons for not Giving: NG1_09 Position: 401 Length:1
... because you do not like the way in which requests are made for contributions.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 6,523 10,224,963
2 Disagree 7,765 13,275,300
7 Don't know 111 171,075
8 Refusal 62 138,851
9 Not stated 263 573,019

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
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Reasons for not Giving: NG1_10 Position: 402 Length:1

In general, do you think that the money used by charities on administrative and fundraising costs is ...?

FREQ WTD
1 About right 5,959 9,761,203
2 Too much 5,150 8,371,154
3 Could be higher 1,166 2,055,138
7 Don't know 1,975 3,158,138
8 Refusal 191 406,289
9 Not stated 283 631,285

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Other Giving: 0G1 01 Position: 403 Length:1

Now | have a few questions about other ways of making charitable contributions. In the past 12 months,
did you buy any charity-sponsored raffle or lottery tickets? (Do not include government sponsored
lotteries such as Lotto 649).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,161 10,134,193
2 No 7,110 13,287,081
7 Don't know 78 138,634
8 Refusal 70 153,766
9 Not stated 305 669,533

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Other Giving: 0G1D02 Position: 404 Length:4
Derived variable: Amount of donation for OG_QO02 - adjusted for joint giving.
Allowed Min: 0001 Allowed Max: 2400
FREQ WTD
0001 : 2400 6,488 9,314,628
9996 Valid skip 7,110 13,287,081
9999 Not stated 1,126 1,781,498
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_01=1
Other Giving: 0OG1_03 Position: 408 Length:1
Was this money spent by you personally or jointly by you and your spouse or partner?
FREQ WTD
1 Personally 1,348 2,125,579
2 Jointly 2,005 2,830,617
6 Valid skip 11,133 18,917,563
7 Don't know 10 8,159
8 Refusal 1 2,538
9 Not stated 227 498,751
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_01=1 and (FG1_02=2 or 3)
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Other Giving: OG1_04 Position: 409 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) did you attend a charity-sponsored bingo or casino? (Do not include any
donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,265 1,749,462
2 No 13,038 21,738,142
7 Don't know 36 50,743
8 Refusal 75 169,210
9 Not stated 310 675,649
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Other Giving: OG1D05 Position: 410 Length:4
Derived variable: Amount of donation for OG_QO05 - adjusted for joint giving.
Allowed Min: 0001 Allowed Max: 8000
FREQ WTD
0001 : 8000 1,096 1,578,928
9996 Valid skip 13,038 21,738,142
9999 Not stated 590 1,066,137
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_04=1
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Other Giving: OG1_06 Position: 414 Length:1

Was this money spent by you personally or jointly by you and your spouse or partner?

FREQ WTD
1 Personally 302 466,263
2 Jointly 259 373,103
6 Valid skip 13,965 23,104,725
7 Don't know 4 4,209
9 Not stated 194 434,907

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_04=1 and (FG1_02=2 or 3)
Other Giving: OG1_07 Position: 415 Length:1

In the past 12 months, have you bought goods such as chocolate bars, apples, poppies, flowers, or
coupon books, where the proceeds go to a charitable or non-profit organization? (Do not include any
purchases you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,883 16,421,946
2 No 3,418 7,099,018
7 Don't know 42 48,259
8 Refusal 70 137,630
9 Not stated 311 676,354

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Other Giving: OG1_08 Position: 416 Length:4
How much have you spent on these purchases? (Do not include any purchases you have already
mentioned.)
Allowed Min: 0001 Allowed Max: 2000
FREQ WTD
0001 : 1500 9,829 15,075,465
9996 Valid skip 3,418 7,099,018
9997 Don't know 919 1,142,401
9998 Refusal 135 204,080
9999 Not stated 423 862,244
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_07=1
Other Giving: OG1_09 Position: 420 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) did you make any contributions at a box located beside a cash register at a
store check-out? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,464 9,652,161
2 No 7,823 13,834,640
7 Don't know 51 67,219
8 Refusal 70 140,870
9 Not stated 316 688,318

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Other Giving: OG1_10 Position: 421 Length:4

How much did you donate in this way in the past 12 months? (Do not include any donations you have
already mentioned.)

Allowed Min: 0001 Allowed Max: 1000
FREQ WTD
0001 : 0520 5,243 7,999,665
9996 Valid skip 7,823 13,834,640
9997 Don't know 1,109 1,496,266
9998 Refusal 112 156,229
9999 Not stated 437 896,407
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered OG1_09=1
Other Giving: 0OG1_11 Position: 425 Length:1

Have you ever included, as part of your will, a donation to a charitable, religious or spiritual organization?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 806 946,809
2 No 13,444 22,459,737
7 Don't know 48 65,795
8 Refusal 102 204,152
9 Not stated 324 706,714

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Other Giving:

0OG1_12 Position: 426 Length:1

In the past 12 months, did you contribute any food to a charitable organization such as a food bank?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,650 12,753,957
2 No 5,646 10,739,643
7 Don't know 34 50,220
8 Refusal 67 131,376
9 Not stated 327 708,010

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Other Giving: OG1_13 Position: 427 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) did you donate any clothing or household goods to a charitable or non-profit

organization such as Neighbourhood Services, the Salvation Army or St. Vincent de Paul?

©O©Oo~NNP

Coverage:

FREQ

Yes 10,424
No 3,877
Don't know 28
Refusal 66
Not stated 329
14,724

All respondents

WTD
16,338,676
7,172,412
31,414
130,904
709,802

24,383,207
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Other Giving: 0OG1_14

Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) did you give any money excluding loans, to the homeless or street people?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,474 4,504,717
2 No 11,822 18,999,852
7 Don't know 29 33,961
8 Refusal 68 133,411
9 Not stated 331 711,266

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Other Giving: OG1_15 Length:1

(In the past 12 months,) did you give any money excluding loans, to relatives, including children and

parents who don't live with you?

Yes

No

Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

©O©Oo~NNP

Coverage: All respondents

FREQ
4,462
9,793

WTD
6,510,910
16,909,940
66,341
181,781
714,236

24,383,207
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Other Giving: OG1_16 Position: 430 Length:1
In the past 12 months, did you give any money to other individuals not already mentioned?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,239 1,849,991
2 No 13,034 21,624,348
7 Don't know 42 45,579
8 Refusal 76 143,977
9 Not stated 333 719,312
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PA1 02 Position: 431 Length:1
How frequently do you socialize: ... with parents or other relatives?
FREQ WTD
1 Every week 7,762 11,839,929
2 A few times a month 3,417 6,092,632
3 A few times a year 2,475 4,267,418
4 Not at all 509 1,076,572
7 Don't know 62 82,835
8 Refusal 101 185,528
9 Not stated 398 838,293
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
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Participating: PA1 03 Position: 432 Length:1
... with friends who live outside the neighbourhood?
FREQ WTD
1 Every week 4,984 7,707,191
2 A few times a month 5,077 8,537,295
3 A few times a year 3,048 4,905,117
4 Not at all 1,043 2,097,407
7 Don't know 69 98,956
8 Refusal 100 184,885
9 Not stated 403 852,355
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PAl1 04 Position: 433 Length:1

How frequently do you spend time: ... with friends participating in sports or recreation activities?

O©CoOO~NPWNPRE

Coverage:

FREQ
Every week 4,460
A few times a month 2,907
A few times a year 2,494
Not at all 4,290
Don't know 68
Refusal 100
Not stated 405

14,724

All respondents

WTD
6,478,373
4,920,640
4,244,256
7,604,348

94,542
185,870
855,178

24,383,207
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Participating: PA1 05 Position: 434 Length:1

... watching family members participate in sports or recreation activities?

FREQ WTD
1 Every week 2,727 3,972,433
2 A few times a month 2,375 3,750,382
3 A few times a year 3,097 4,901,524
4 Not at all 5,941 10,587,662
7 Don't know 71 94,674
8 Refusal 107 217,409
9 Not stated 406 859,123

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PA1 07 Position: 435 Length:1

Are you a member or participant in: ... a service club or fraternal association, such as the Kiwanis,
Knights of Columbus, Shriners or the Legion?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 1,574 1,773,625
2 No 12,599 21,474,012
7 Don't know 37 63,518
8 Refusal 98 189,069
9 Not stated 416 882,983
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Participating: PA1 08 Position: 436 Length:1

... a work-related organization such as a union or professional association?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,296 4,776,304
2 No 10,868 18,445,072
7 Don't know 42 71,653
8 Refusal 101 206,974
9 Not stated 417 883,204

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PA1 09 Position: 437 Length:1
... a political organization?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 694 797,806
2 No 13,472 22,430,149
7 Don't know 36 63,373
8 Refusal 105 208,675
9 Not stated 417 883,204

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Participating: PA1 10 Position: 438 Length:1

... a cultural, education, or hobby organization? (Theatre group, book club, bridge club, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,845 2,257,963
2 No 12,327 20,972,448
7 Don't know 35 77,081
8 Refusal 99 190,026
9 Not stated 418 885,688

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PAl1 11 Position: 439 Length:1

Are you a member or participant in: ... a sports or recreation organization? (Baseball league, tennis club,
golf club, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,266 4,248,123
2 No 10,906 18,992,216
7 Don't know 34 60,481
8 Refusal 99 190,026
9 Not stated 419 892,360

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Participating: PAl1 12 Position: 440 Length:1

... a religious-affiliated group? (Youth group associated with a church, choir, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,625 2,957,623
2 No 11,544 20,280,111
7 Don't know 35 60,836
8 Refusal 99 190,026
9 Not stated 421 894,611

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PA1 13 Position: 441 Length:1

... a school group, a neighbourhood , civic or community association? For example, PTA or alumni,
block parents or neighbourhood watch, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,993 2,218,413
2 No 12,175 21,015,181
7 Don't know 35 59,438
8 Refusal 99 190,026
9 Not stated 422 900,149

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Participating: PAl1 14 Position: 442 Length:1

Do you belong to any other type of organization that you have not mentioned?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 376 431,259
2 No 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 38 60,209
8 Refusal 99 190,026
9 Not stated 424 904,041

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Participating: PA1 15A Position: 443 Length:1
Belong to other type of organization - Boy scouts, girl guides, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 17 9,175
2 No 354 413,380
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
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Participating: PA1 15B Position: 444 Length:1
Belong to other type of organization - Cancer group, diabetes, lung, MS, MD, etc.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 30 50,354
2 No 341 372,200
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
Participating: PA1 _15C Position: 445 Length:1
Belong to other type of organization - Health spa or exercise club
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14 15,530
2 No 357 407,024
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
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Participating: PA1 15D Position: 446 Length:1

Belong to other type of organization - Self-help group such as AA

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15 11,131
2 No 356 411,423
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
Participating: PA1 15E Position: 447 Length:1
Belong to other type of organization - Seniors' group

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 86 91,188
2 No 285 331,366
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
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Participating: PA1 15F Position: 448 Length:1

Belong to other type of organization - Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 218 254,981
2 No 153 167,573
6 Valid skip 13,787 22,797,672
7 Don't know 3 8,333
8 Refusal 2 371
9 Not stated 561 1,154,276

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents who answered PA1_14=1
Participating: PA1FPAR Position: 449 Length:1
Civic Participation flag

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,642 11,730,421
2 No 5,521 11,482,295
9 Not stated 561 1,170,491

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents

Note: Answered 'yes'to at least one of PA1_07 to PA1_14
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Participating: PAl 16 Position: 450 Length:1

Did you vote in the last federal election?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,827 16,137,012
2 No 2,677 5,688,096
6 Valid skip 582 1,316,812
7 Don't know 114 165,154
8 Refusal 111 222,050
9 Not stated 413 854,083

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over
Participating: PAl1 17 Position: 451 Length:1
Did you vote in the last provincial election?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,705 15,866,343
2 No 2,791 5,920,662
6 Valid skip 582 1,316,812
7 Don't know 124 217,225
8 Refusal 109 208,082
9 Not stated 413 854,083

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over
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Participating: PA1 18 Position: 452 Length:1
Did you vote in the last municipal or local election?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,901 13,132,432
2 No 4,555 8,596,352
6 Valid skip 582 1,316,812
7 Don't know 160 245,083
8 Refusal 112 235,059
9 Not stated 414 857,468
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over
Participating: PA1 19 Position: 453 Length:1

How frequently do you follow news and current affairs? (e.g. international, national, regional or local)

FREQ
1 Daily 9,883
2 Several times each week 2,723
3 Several times each month 675
4 Rarely or never 865
7 Don't know 41
8 Refusal 105
9 Not stated 432

14,724

Coverage: All respondents

WTD
15,780,185
4,622,284
1,152,497
1,649,240
72,183
192,273
914,546

24,383,207
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Participating: PA1 20 Position: 454 Length:1

About how many hours do you spend watching TV during a typical week?

FREQ WTD
1 Less than 5 hours 3,566 5,928,158
2 5to 14 hours 6,740 10,742,584
3 15 to 29 hours 2,819 4,752,931
4 Over 30 hours 959 1,650,532
7 Don't know 94 185,372
8 Refusal 114 209,084
9 Not stated 432 914,546

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 02 Position: 455 Length:1

Did you participate in an organized team sport? (such as a baseball league, hockey league, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,530 15,087,783
2 No 4,517 7,845,072
7 Don't know 72 134,884
8 Refusal 144 318,351
9 Not stated 461 997,117

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 03 Position: 456 Length:1

Did you belong to a youth group? (such as guides, scouts, a 4-H club, a choir)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,850 11,163,322
2 No 6,201 11,776,629
7 Don't know 70 143,405
8 Refusal 141 302,003
9 Not stated 462 997,850

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 04 Position: 457 Length:1
Did you do some kind of volunteer work?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,758 10,103,030
2 No 7,137 12,589,430
7 Don't know 213 361,520
8 Refusal 152 327,266
9 Not stated 464 1,001,962

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 05 Position: 458 Length:1
Did you personally see someone you admired helping others?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,284 11,961,350
2 No 5,511 10,605,286
7 Don't know 308 485,839
8 Refusal 155 326,041
9 Not stated 466 1,004,691
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 06 Position: 459 Length:1
Did you go door-to-door to raise money for a cause or organization?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,318 10,891,189
2 No 6,650 11,963,354
7 Don't know 143 217,751
8 Refusal 146 306,068
9 Not stated 467 1,004,846
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 07 Position: 460 Length:1

Were you helped in the past by others?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,738 11,291,178
2 No 6,218 11,505,642
7 Don't know 151 261,475
8 Refusal 150 320,066
9 Not stated 467 1,004,846

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 08 Position: 461 Length:1
Were you active in student government?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,848 4,042,204
2 No 11,187 18,892,381
7 Don't know 76 138,147
8 Refusal 146 305,629
9 Not stated 467 1,004,846

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 09 Position: 462 Length:1
Were you active in a religious organization?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,023 6,510,511
2 No 9,013 16,418,523
7 Don't know 71 135,736
8 Refusal 148 310,536
9 Not stated 469 1,007,901
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1_10 Position: 463 Length:1
Did one or both of your parents do volunteer work in the community?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,703 9,075,717
2 No 7,153 13,532,545
7 Don't know 247 449,632
8 Refusal 151 313,315
9 Not stated 470 1,011,998
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 12 Position: 464 Length:1

Generally, charitable and voluntary organizations play a major role in making our communities better
places to live.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 13,047 20,628,213
2 Disagree 883 2,052,493
7 Don't know 184 402,381
8 Refusal 133 267,487
9 Not stated 477 1,032,632

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 13 Position: 465 Length:1

There seems to be so many organizations seeking donations for one cause or another, sometimes you
don't feel like giving to any organizations.

FREQ WTD
1 Agree 8,713 14,709,129
2 Disagree 5,279 8,167,195
7 Don't know 121 211,032
8 Refusal 132 261,493
9 Not stated 479 1,034,358

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 14 Position: 466 Length:1
Do you ever worry about not having enough money in the future?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,651 14,357,709
2 No 5,397 8,620,610
7 Don't know 55 83,454
8 Refusal 134 268,670
9 Not stated 487 1,052,764
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 15 Position: 467 Length:1
Would you say that you worry ... ?
FREQ WTD
1 A Lot 1,882 3,271,424
2 A moderate amount 3,472 5,888,990
3 Only a little 3,278 5,164,318
6 Valid skip 5,397 8,620,610
7 Don't know 17 32,024
8 Refusal 2 953
9 Not stated 676 1,404,888
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents who answered EA1_14=1




2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP)
Public Use Microdata File (MAIN)

August, 2001 Page 112

Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 16 Position: 468 Length:1

Compared to this time last year, do you have more, less or the same amount of money left over after
paying your bills?

FREQ WTD
1 More 3,040 5,110,702
2 Less 5,203 8,340,295
3 The same 5,494 8,874,768
7 Don't know 305 564,031
8 Refusal 190 407,741
9 Not stated 492 1,085,670

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 17 Position: 469 Length:1
In general, would you say that your health is ...?

FREQ WTD
1 Excellent 3,258 5,384,834
2 Very good 4,466 7,072,850
3 Good 3,877 6,298,515
4 Fair 1,854 3,188,678
5 Poor 591 1,006,289
7 Don't know 54 87,860
8 Refusal 130 252,905
9 Not stated 494 1,091,276

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 18 Position: 470 Length:1

How satisfied are you with your life in general?

FREQ WTD
1 Very satisfied 6,837 10,235,771
2 Somewhat satisfied 6,246 10,913,334
3 Somewhat dissatisfied 733 1,358,743
4 Very dissatisfied 187 370,240
7 Don't know 80 119,785
8 Refusal 145 284,723
9 Not stated 496 1,100,610

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Youth Exp. and Attitudes: EA1 19 Position: 471 Length:1

How much control do you feel that you have in making decisions that affect your everyday activities?

FREQ WTD
1 No control 175 410,623
2 Control over few or some decisions 1,565 3,055,264
3 Control over most decisions 7,879 12,670,280
4 Control over all decisions 4,367 6,685,314
7 Don't know 93 181,395
8 Refusal 145 271,589
9 Not stated 500 1,108,742

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Socio-demographics:  SD1G01 Position: 472 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Religious affiliation
FREQ WTD
1 No religious affiliation 3,125 5,848,261
2 Roman Catholic 5,368 9,617,539
3 Protestant 4,936 5,796,655
4 Other 407 1,296,315
9 Not stated 888 1,824,437
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Socio-demographics:  SD1_02 Position: 473 Length:1

In the past 12 months, other than on special occasions (such as weddings, funerals or baptisms), how

often have you attended religious services or meetings?

FREQ
1 At least once a week 3,472
2 At least once a month 2,000
3 At least 3 or 4 times 1,796
4 Only once or twice 1,545
5 Not at all 2,032
6 Valid skip 3,125
7 Don't know 75
8 Refusal 173
9 Not stated 506

14,724

Coverage: Respondents who did not answer SD1_01=1 (have no religious affiliation)

WTD
4,242,900
2,907,573
2,959,293
2,838,697
4,011,405
5,848,261

129,621
326,850
1,118,606

24,383,207
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Socio-demographics:  SD1_03 Position: 474 Length:1

Do you consider yourself to be ...?

FREQ WTD
1 Very religious 1,851 2,584,835
2 Somewhat religious 7,012 10,082,160
3 Not very religious 2,983 5,644,261
4 Not at all religious 1,978 4,295,385
7 Don't know 180 278,012
8 Refusal 212 374,728
9 Not stated 508 1,123,826

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Socio-demographics:  SD1G05 Position: 475 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Country of Birth

FREQ WTD
1 Canada 12,560 19,019,747
2 Outside Canada 1,481 3,884,746
9 Not stated 683 1,478,714

14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Demographic household: SD1G09 Position: 476 Length:1

Grouped Variable: Grouped length of time living in community

FREQ WTD
1 2 years or less 1,574 3,160,822
2 3to 5years 1,512 2,817,600
3 6 to 10 years 1,518 2,896,211
4 More than 10 years 9,419 13,991,605
9 Not stated 701 1,516,969
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Income: IN1GO03 Position: 477 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Household income group
FREQ WTD
1 Less than $20,000 2,386 3,205,842
2 $20,000 to less than $40,000 4,034 6,444,193
3 $40,000 to less than $60,000 3,416 5,578,115
4 $60,000 to less than $100,000 3,430 6,171,666
5 $100,000 and over 1,458 2,983,391
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Income: IN1GO04 Position: 478 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Personal income group
FREQ WTD
1 Less than $20,000 6,207 10,388,385
2 $20,000 to less than $40,000 4,665 7,539,822
3 $40,000 to less than $60,000 2,365 3,886,811
4 $60,000 and over 1,487 2,568,190
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: All respondents
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Labour force: LF1GSTAT Position: 479 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Labour force status
FREQ WTD
1 Employed 8,779 15,337,312
2 Unemployed 586 987,222
3 Not in the labour force 5,359 8,058,672
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: All respondents
Labour force: LF1GCOWM Position: 480 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Class of worker
FREQ WTD
1 Employee 8,351 14,669,576
2 Self-employed or working in a family business without pay 1,549 2,506,038
6 Valid skip 4,824 7,207,593
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Current job or last job within previous 12 months
Labour force: LF1GUHM Position: 481 Length:1
Grouped Variable: Grouped usual hours worked per week
FREQ WTD
1 Less than 30 hours 1,723 3,037,389
2 30 to less than 40 hours 2,540 4,238,958
3 40 to less than 50 hours 3,605 6,596,785
4 50 hours or more 911 1,464,180
6 Valid skip 5,945 9,045,895
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Currently employed only
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Labour Force: LF1_FTM Position: 482 Length:1
Full-time or part-time work schedule of main job

FREQ WTD
1 Full-time (30+ hours) 7,056 12,299,923
2 Part-time (<30 hours) 1,723 3,037,389
6 Valid skip 5,945 9,045,895

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Currently employed only
Labour force: LF1GIC18 Position: 483 Length:2
Grouped Variable: NAICS (18 groups)

FREQ WTD
01 Agriculture 349 417,787
02 Forestry, fishing, mining, oil and gas 308 341,457
03 Utilities 94 139,652
04 Construction 464 863,043
05 Manufacturing - durables 659 1,436,032
06 Manufacturing - nondurables 564 1,148,431
07 Wholesale trade 284 598,562
08 Retail trade 1,085 1,942,574
09 Transportation and warehousing 471 947,937
10 Finance, insurance and real estate and Leasing 543 1,137,265
11 Professional, scientific and technical 549 1,130,302
12 Management, administrative and other support 355 659,521
13 Educational services 816 987,573
14 Health care and social assistance 1,244 1,639,993
15 Information, culture and recreation 479 927,648
16 Accommodation and food services 549 1,100,826
17 Other services 498 862,185
18 Public administration 589 894,827
96 Valid skip 4,824 7,207,593

14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Current job or last job within previous 12 months

Note: Based on North American Industry Classification System Canada, NAICS CANDA, 1997
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Labour force: LF1GOC10 Position: 485 Length:2

Grouped Variable: Occupation at main job (current or in last year) (10 groups)

FREQ WTD
01 Management Occupations 883 1,586,864
02 Business, Finance and Administrative Occupations 1,738 3,072,041
03 Natural and Applied Sciences and Related Occupations 586 1,225,993
04 Health Occupations 599 815,467
05 Occupations in Social Science, Education, Government
Service and Religion 888 1,096,046
06 Occupations in Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport 257 450,674
07 Sales and Service Occupations 2,442 4,394,594
08 Trades, Transport and Equipment Operators and Related
Occupations 1,253 2,368,698
09 Occupations Unique to Primary Industry 571 722,996
10 Occupations Unique to Processing, Manufacturing and
Utilities 683 1,442,241
96 Valid skip 4,824 7,207,593
14,724 24,383,207
Coverage: Current job or last job within previous 12 months
Note: Based on 1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC)
Labour Force: LF1_STU Position: 487 Length:1
Student status
FREQ WTD
1 Full-time student 1,171 2,661,431
2 Part-time student 380 720,171
3 Non-student 10,498 17,382,391
6 Valid skip 2,675 3,619,215
14,724 24,383,207

Coverage: Respondents aged 15 to 64 years only
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Variable: FINWGHT Position: 488 Length:10.4
Sampling weight - 4 decimal places e.g. 99999.9999
FREQ WTD
00052.0000 : 33787.0000 14,724 24,383,207
14724 24383207

Coverage: All respondents




